The following table shows the fair value and cost/amortized cost of our invested assets at December 31, 2008 and 2007.

2008 2007

(in millions of U.S. dollars) Fair Value

Cost/
Amortized

Cost Fair Value

Cost/
Amortized

Cost

Fixed maturities available for sale $ 31,155 $ 33,109 $ 33,184 $ 32,994
Fixed maturities held to maturity 2,865 2,860 3,015 2,987
Short-term investments 3,350 3,350 2,631 2,631

37,370 39,319 38,830 38,612
Equity securities 988 1,132 1,837 1,618
Other investments 1,362 1,368 1,140 880

Total investments $ 39,720 $ 41,819 $ 41,807 $ 41,110

The fair value of our total investments decreased $2.1 billion in 2008. The decrease was primarily due to unrealized
depreciation on investments, settlement of reverse repurchase agreements, redemption of our Preferred Shares, unfavorable
foreign exchange impact, offset by the investing of operating cash flows and the net addition of Combined Insurance’s invest-
ment portfolio. Other investments increased primarily due to additional funding of limited partnerships and investment funds.

The following tables show the market value of our fixed maturities and short-term investments at December 31, 2008 and
2007. The first table lists investments according to type and the second according to S&P credit rating.

2008 2007

(in millions of U.S. dollars)
Market
Value

Percentage
of Total

Market
Value

Percentage
of Total

Treasury $ 1,018 3% $ 1,145 3%
Agency 2,027 5% 1,820 5%
Corporate 8,744 23% 9,015 23%
Mortgage-backed securities 10,986 29% 13,733 35%
Asset-backed securities 709 2% 1,150 3%
Municipal 2,124 6% 1,844 5%
Non-U.S. 8,412 23% 7,492 19%
Short-term investments 3,350 9% 2,631 7%

Total $ 37,370 100% $ 38,830 100%

AAA $ 22,960 61% $ 24,553 63%
AA 3,374 9% 3,747 10%
A 5,497 15% 4,590 12%
BBB 3,388 9% 3,297 8%
BB 1,119 3% 1,073 3%
B 934 3% 1,481 4%
Other 98 – 89 –

Total $ 37,370 100% $ 38,830 100%

79

Below-investment grade corporate fixed income portfolio

In accordance with our investment process, we invest in below-investment grade securities through investment portfolios
managed by external investment managers that have investment professionals specifically dedicated to this asset class. At
December 31, 2008, our fixed income investment portfolio included below-investment grade and non-rated securities which,
in total, comprised approximately five percent of our fixed income portfolio. We define a security as being below-investment
grade if it has an S&P credit rating of BB or less. Our below-investment grade and non-rated portfolio includes approximately

[…]

persisted for a sufficient duration to warrant a change in the benefit ratio used to establish the SOP 03-1 reserve. This has no
impact on either premium received or claims paid nor does it impact the long-term profit or loss of the variable annuity guaran-
tee reinsurance.

The SOP 03-1 reserve and fair value liability calculations are directly affected by market factors, including equity levels,
interest rate levels, credit risk and implied volatilities, as well as policyholder behaviors, such as annuitization and lapse rates.
The table below shows the sensitivity, as of December 31, 2008, of the SOP 03-1 reserves and fair value liability associated
with the variable annuity guarantee reinsurance portfolio. In addition, the tables below show the sensitivity of the fair value of
specific derivative instruments held (hedge value), which includes instruments purchased in January 2009, to partially offset
the risk in the variable annuity guarantee reinsurance portfolio. Although these derivatives do not receive hedge accounting
treatment, some portion of the change in value may be used to offset changes in the SOP 03-1 reserve.

100

The following table provides more information on our exposure to variable annuity sensitivities to equities and interest
rates at December 31, 2008.

Worldwide Equity Shock

Interest Rate Shock +10% Flat -10% -20%

(in millions of U.S. dollars)

+100 bps (Increase)/decrease in SOP reserve $ 89 $ 25 $ (60) $ (166)
(Increase)/decrease in net FVL 222 135 55 (15)
Increase/(decrease) in hedge value (80) (20) 46 118
Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 231 $ 140 $ 41 $ (63)

Flat (Increase)/decrease in SOP reserve $ 69 $ – $ (91) $ (204)
(Increase)/decrease in net FVL 91 – (89) (168)
Increase/(decrease) in hedge value (61) – 67 140
Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 99 $ – $ (113) $ (232)

-100 bps (Increase)/decrease in SOP reserve $ 33 $ (41) $ (138) $ (258)
(Increase)/decrease in net FVL (87) (189) (281) (356)
Increase/(decrease) in hedge value (40) 22 90 163
Increase/(decrease) in net income $ (94) $ (208) $ (329) $ (451)

A-rated Credit Spreads Interest Rate Volatility Equity Volatility

Sensitivities to Other Economic Variables
(in millions of U.S. dollars) +100 -100 +2% -2% +2% -2%

(Increase)/decrease in SOP reserve $ – $ – $ – $ – $ – $ –
(Increase)/decrease in net FVL 65 (104) (6) 7 (6) 2
Increase/(decrease) in hedge value – – – – 5 (5)
Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 65 $ (104) $ (6) $ 7 $ (1) $ (3)

Mortality Lapses Annuitization

Sensitivities to Actuarial Assumptions
(in millions of U.S. dollars) +10% -10% +25% -25% +25% -25%

(Increase)/decrease in SOP reserve $ (26) $ 27 $ 20 $ (23) $ (11) $ 14
(Increase)/decrease in net FVL 11 (11) 135 (166) (97) 105
Increase/(decrease) in hedge value – – – – – –
Increase/(decrease) in net income $ (15) $ 16 $ 155 $ (189) $ (108) $ 119

The above table assumes equity shocks impact all global equity markets equally and that the interest rate shock is a parallel
shift in the U.S. yield curve. Although our liabilities have sensitivity to global equity markets we would suggest using the S&P
500 as a proxy and although our liabilities have sensitivity to global interest rates at various points on the yield curve we
would suggest using the 10-year U.S. Treasury yield as a proxy. A change in A-rated credit spreads impacts the rate used to
discount cash flows in the fair value model. The table above demonstrates, for example, that a 10 percent decrease in world-